§112.2 [Amended]

3. Section 112.2 is amended by adding the parenthetical phrase "(see definition of "district" at § 112.1)" following the words "district boundaries" wherever they appear.

PART 113—CUSTOMS BONDS

1. The general authority citation for part 113 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1623, 1624.

§113.37 [Amended]

2. In § 113.37, paragraph (a) is amended by removing the second sentence; and paragraph (g)(2) is revised to read as follows:

§113.37 Corporate sureties.

* * * * * (g) * * *

(2) Filing. The corporate surety power of attorney executed on Customs Form 5297 shall be filed with Customs. The original(s) of the corporate surety power of attorney shall be retained at the port where it(they) was(were) filed.

§ 113.38 [Amended]

3. In § 113.38, paragraph (c)(2) is removed and paragraphs (c)(3)–(7) are redesignated as paragraphs (c)(2)–(6).

§113.39 [Amended]

4. In § 113.39, the introductory text of paragraph (a) is amended by removing the second sentence.

PART 118—CENTRALIZED EXAMINATION STATIONS

1. The authority citation for part 118 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1499, 1623, 1624.

§118.4 [Amended]

2. In § 118.4, paragraphs (g) and (l) are amended by adding the parenthetical phrase "(see definition of "district" at § 112.1)" following the words "district boundaries".

§118.24 [Removed]

3. Section 118.24 is removed.

PART 122—AIR COMMERCE REGULATIONS

1. The authority citation for part 122 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 301; 19 U.S.C. 58b, 66, 1433, 1436, 1459, 1590, 1594, 1623, 1624, 1644; 46 U.S.C.App. 1509.

§122.14 [Amended]

2. In § 122.14, paragraph (e) is amended by removing the second sentence.

§122.31 [Amended]

3. In § 122.31, paragraph (b) is amended by removing the third and fourth sentences.

PART 127—GENERAL ORDER, UNCLAIMED, AND ABANDONED MERCHANDISE

1. The authority citation for part 127 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1311, 1312, 1484, 1485, 1490, 1491, 1492, 1506, 1559, 1563, 1623, 1624, 1646a; 26 U.S.C. 7553.

2. Section 127.22 is revised to read as follows:

§127.22 Place of sale.

The port director, in his discretion, may authorize the sale of merchandise subject to sale (including explosives, perishable articles and articles liable to depreciation) at any port. The consignee of any merchandise which is to be transferred from the port where it was imported to another port for sale, shall be notified of the transfer so that he may have the option of making entry of the merchandise before the transfer and sale.

PART 141—ENTRY OF MERCHANDISE

1. The general authority citation for part 141 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1448, 1484, 1624.

* * * * * *

2. Section 141.45 is revised to read as follows:

§ 141.45 Certified copies of power of attorney.

Upon request of a party in interest, a port director having on file an original power of attorney document (which is not limited to transactions in a specific Customs location) will forward a certified copy of the document to another port director.

PART 142—ENTRY PROCESS

1. The authority citation for part 142 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1448, 1484, 1624.

§142.13 [Amended]

2. Section 142.13 is amended by adding a new paragraph (a)(4); by removing paragraph (b); and by redesignating paragraph (c) as paragraph (b). Paragraph (a)(4) reads as follows:

§ 142.13 When entry summary must be filed at time of entry.

(a) * * *

(4) Is substantially or habitually delinquent in the payment of Customs bills. See § 142.14.

* * * * *

§142.25 [Amended]

3. Section 142.25 is amended by adding a new paragraph (a)(4); by removing paragraph (b); and by redesignating paragraph (c) as paragraph (b). Paragraph (a)(4) reads as follows:

§ 142.25 Discontinuance of immediate delivery privileges.

(a) * * *

(4) Is substantially or habitually delinquent in the payment of Customs bills. See § 142.26.

* * * * *

PART 146—FOREIGN TRADE ZONES

1. The general authority citation for part 146 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 81a–81u, 1202 (General Note 20, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States), 1623, 1624.

§146.4 [Amended]

2. In § 146.4, paragraph (h) is amended by adding the parenthetical phrase "(see definition of "district" at § 112.1)" following the words "district boundaries".

§146.40 [Amended]

3. In § 146.40, paragraph (b) is amended by adding the parenthetical phrase "(see definition of "district" at § 112.1)" following the words "in the district" in the introductory text.

PART 174—PROTESTS

1. The authority citation for part 174 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1514, 1515, 1624.

§174.1 [Amended]

2. Section 174.1 is amended by removing paragraph (a), and removing the paragraph designation for the remaining definition.

George J. Weise,

Commissioner of Customs.

Approved: September 11, 1995.

John P. Simpson,

Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Treasury. [FR Doc. 95–23728 Filed 9–26–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4820–02–P

19 CFR Chapter I

[T.D. 95-78]

RIN 1515-AB84

Technical Corrections Regarding Customs Organization

AGENCY: Customs Service, Treasury. **ACTION:** Interim rule.